Collected Share Capital (in frw)

The number of people joining together and the capital invested 
have rapidly decreased due to the increase of cases of COVID-19.

“At least 2,340 people would join together to form more than 40 
cooperatives by pooling together more than eighty-nine million 
one hundred forty-nine thousand six hundred ninety-two Rwandan 
Francs (89,149,692 frw) of share capital”.

Economic impact 
monthly income losses.
More than 50% of the cooperatives have stopped operations especially 
in the sectors of transport, service delivery, some trading coops, 
handcrafts value chains, mining, fishing and housing, whereby they

[...]

Mar-20 - 195,000 - 960,000 830,000 - - 283,571
Apr-20 - - - - - - - -

The table reveals mean income for motorcyclist cooperatives 
operating in City of Kigali. The overall mean income is 758,290 
frw. Therefore, each of the cooperative in Kigali has lost at 
least seven hundred fifty-eight thousand two hundred ninety 
Rwandan francs (758,290 frw) in a month of confinement. 

Figure 6: The trends of collected monthly contributions from 
September 2019 to April 2020

This figure show how COVI-19 has affected cooperatives with a 
higher decrease of income generated during the quarantine period.